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1EHA:

ZotE CAE0|ZE 23 70[52 AH8SH afL =2 22| DisplayPort 2)3

2CHA:

2 C}S DisplayPort EE= Thunderbolt™ ZFX|Z Thunderbolt” 4 I E{ 0| H-ASI0] QZBHL|C
DisplayPort EE-= Thunderbolt™ 2 L|E{0{|A{ DisplayPort #|0|&& ATt DisplayPort §124
ZEO| HAst= 22 2L H AHo|22 A WK Thunderbolt™ {4l E{(DisplayPort 22
EE 7Po| Qs HUYE)of| AZBHOF R A|0| 52 S}t DisplayPort 2124 Z E0f|
ZS= A2 TLIE 70|22 = B Thunderbolt™ 4 7{HIE|(RJ-45LAN I E 7}77}0)
Qe 7{4lE)of| HABHOF BfL|Ch

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A I E ({iH7HAH)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE= USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFQS X|&I8}H, USB 3.2 Gen 1 & USB 2.0 AF 1}

SSHEIL|CE O] LE= USB &A[82 2 AR EL|CL

RJ-45LAN X E

Gigabit O|C{4 LAN I E= Z|C}f 10Gbps G|O|E| £ 0| QYW HAS HMIRLCE TE2
LAN I E LED #E{O|| CHEr SHLICE
SELlED FELED  SELED: 25 LED:
| | e Mo ALER Ay
o = o =
e FE_ [ 0CWsHOEHSE | 2%y |HOHBSEESAE
=M 5 Gbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps 71% Ol M& =4 el
= HOIH £&
(ANZE
7] | 100 Mbps HIOJE| 2=

(Z=9|) Q-Flash Plus 7| 52 2315124 ™ GIGABYTE I ALO| E 9| "Unique Features(1 S 7|5)"

=
H0|X| 2 0|3} 4JAl2.
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USB3.2Gen1 EE
USB3.2Gen1 ZLE=USB3.2Gen 1 AFYS X|25HH, USB2.0 AFY It SSHEIL|ICE O] ZEE=
USB RHX|20 2 AFREILCH
OE||L} 7 4l E{(2T2R)
0| 7HIE| S ALR310] QHE|LHE QLT
MSE O & 2418}7] 98] HEILLE OHELE FHUE(O] ZQI & Ote|Lt wate
EINEPIES T FONLS
2jol =2
2ol E2 MILICE ST SR HSEIATHE 0] Hoj HE 21
(R 2T AL F0! EAO| Tt CHE 4+ UBLICH
VERKIE
DfO|2 Q2] MQIL|Ch Dfo|2 Y2 M2 @ 00| iRt X|ASfLICE
2 SIPDIF =2 74 Ef
0| HUELS CIXE & OUI2E XEBHE 915 T2 AlAHO| CIE ore FS
HZSLICE 0f 7152 AFB3}7| Ho| 2C1Q AlAg0] 2 CIX|E @C|e o #HEE
K| EH=X| 2018 AA| 2.

CEEL T

s A=) 4xL 51 1 711
® 20 =8 /Mol AmH =3 v v v
0 Ofoj|a g=/2|of AnH &= v v v v
HB g el FE /50 &
J.L|7-| *Ez‘ v v
R ERNEREIREL
MEQW AL =2 v
QL@ AT EQINE AHBSIY QL] HMo| 7|52 MY = JUFLICEL 71 e
QLRE FY5t{H QLR ~AZEQ0]2] 2|2 H7H0|| B ASHYAIL.

. S0 T U] AZE A0S HAHE T BX0|M HO|ZS B F A
A S Bjolm S0|M HHSH AR,
+ 70122 HIHE T HHAE{) N H0|2 S Sut2 Eo A, #0|2 HHE| okl
| S22 UR[SIEE £o2 BEX| OHAAS.

v L2 2T ELQ0] F0f et AtMTh Li &2 GIGABYTE HALO|EE HESMYAIL.

https://lwww.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
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27 2HKE HE5ILED
AW E

O] N2 =0 = 2712 20| USLICE: TR HE2 2|4 HE L|CESI=Ro HIAE Ee
5 UHE 2o 2E-AH|0|A B0 M TR HED 21X HES 28510 HEAH HMAS D2

{2+ YBHCH

-
:I o
= ° i
% POWER: Power(% &) H{ £
— ] . —_ RESET: Reset(Z|All) HE
— Eﬂ el
® ﬂH ﬂ:m ®9
] == [E
= D E|
O E=—=— E
° | G
?—_1 o am [ COE e e @ o o f

2|4 HEQR 0l2] 71| 7|58 AH8Y = USLICHL HHES CHA| ojEsto] CHE
XA S Z=5iE}2{ ™ GIGABYTE I AFO| E 2| "BIOS Setup (BIOS A )" Ij|O| X| 2 0| =538}
"RST (MULTIKEY)'S Z{AHSIO] REM|SH LIRS SHOISHAIA| L.

QF+(Q-Flash Plus H{ E)

A|AEIO| THA QS (S5 2FER) Q-Flash Plus£ O|- &3l A{ BIOSE 2iL|0| EZ
£ USB =210|20f| M&tetl M8 ZE HZATHCHS Q-Flash Plus HHE
EAE2 2 YH0|ES 5= AELICE BIOS UK X Zafd 20| AlEL
|21 BIOS Ea4J0] 2t& &M 20| SX|EL|Ch

gt == QUELICE Z[4I BIOS
2 =70t &3 BIOS
| QFLEDZ} 20|,

@ Q-Flash Plus 7|52 EH44215}2{ 2 GIGABYTE 2IAFO| £ 2] "Unique Features( 1.5 7] )"
HO|X|2 0| SoHAIA|2.
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AFE LED

o

HEf LED= A|AE” MEES A = CPU, 22|, Oy 7t= W 2F MK 7t SHIEA| &S SHX
HZ2 FA|SHL|C} CPU, DRAM, VGA LEDZ} #{X $1O0 8{ot AHK|7} MAMM O 2 RH=S|X|

o4=Ch= 2|0[0|H, BOOT LEDZ M UM 2 MM 2 o2 FYSHA| 2SS LIEFHLICE

ArmaO =2
[ cPU [ DRAM|

CPU: CPU & Eff LED

DRAM: 0| 2 2| AHEH LED
VGA: 112 & 7} = AFEH LED
BOOT: & M| X| AFE{ LED
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28 L5 Ul

O

U JHHL

1) ATX_12V_1/2/3/4 12)  F_PANEL
2)  ATX1 13)  F_AUDIO
3)  PCIE_12V4 14)  FU3C_20G
4)  CPU_FAN 15)  FU3A_5G_1
5)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4/5/6 16)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  VROC
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  SPLTPM
8) LED.C 19) SPEAKER
9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2.3  20) CLR CMOS
10)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7 21) RST

M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_CPU/

" M2D_CPU/M2E_SB/M2F_SB

22) BAT

QI HA|E AZSH| Hof| CH2 X[EE ALMA|L:
& « X FHK|QF AEStE = 71'-*'517f DB =X] ZRISHA|L.
« FAE RG] Hof| Aot ARHO MAS NYAR. TX| &4 LX|5HH
AMENM MY IEE EEOAIM_Q_
« IXE EX % 5’:1“"32 7{7| ol ZX| A0 20| fjelE Eof HUE 0| EHEHS|
AAEIA=X] 2QISHAIL,

Of

re
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112) ATX_12V_1/2/3/4IATX1 (2x4 12V @l S E| U 2x12 = MY H U E)
M 7{HEIS ALBSIE MYl 23 FA| Hlolw ol RS 2o 53| oyl K
284 UBLICE Y AEIS A6l | Hoj oiX Hel 33 BAZFAH 9a 25 K7t

SHEEH ZX=AEX| 2AQISHUA 2. TRl HYE = dE WX |St=S 2A 0] ASLEL
U Sa0lE2S TR 7H4H0| SHE YEo 2 oA 212V R 74E = =2 CPU

Ofl ZI21S SFBILICH 12V T2l 7S E7 SZE|of K| Qo ARES AR 4 gLt
e HHES 125t W2 POl MRl e K|AS TSI,
S% 97 NS 5F0b| AH, sttel I24E FI=S XIS s 1200W 0|40
@ el 33 HAS ALBSHE 20| BEELICE & 7 OlAe] 1T JlES Mx|g
T ZE3 H2AS HFok| UK 1600W 0[440| Fel ZF FAIE AFgot 20|

TELCL R M2 IR G WY BT FAIS A8 ZS, AAHo|

PSR AL REYEIX] fiE = UASLICE

ATX_12V_4 ATX_12V_2/3  ATX_12V_1

— ATX_12V_1/2/3/4:
s == 1=)|8 EESIER EESIER
Hle e =) 1 | GND(2x4 T 12V Hg) 5 | +12v(2d T 12V HE)
ATX_12V_1/ATX_12V_2/ATX_12V_4 2 GND (2x4 T 12V M 8) 6 +12V(2x4 T 12V H 8)
1 S~ 4 3 GND 7 +12V
o o o o
Al e me i 4 | oND 8 | +12v
| -
ATX_12V_3
[oge) ATX1:
12 ([ o](s || 24 o Hs | Ho s F9
Gl- 1 [ 3av 13 | 33V
aE 2 |33V 14|12V
3 | GND 15 | GND
o o
4 |45y 16 | PS_ON
o e (AZE #H7|/Mm7))
(=] - ] 5 | GND 17 | GND
(o] 6 | +5V 18 | GND
o (e 7 | GND 19 | GND
o s 8 | MY %¥s 20 | NC
Gl- 9 | 5VSB(TH7| +5V) 21 | +5v
ac 10 | +12v 2 | +5V
A (s | D | +12v 23 | +5V
(2x12 T ATXO| 2t B =) (2x12 T ATXOY| 2t B )
cH 12 | 33V 24 | GND
ATX1 (2x12 T ATXOl| 2t S &) (2x12 T ATX H 8)
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an
e
o
N
e

ATX T &3 OfeE A0l

AT
il

|

3) PCIE_12V1 (PCle M- HH4E)

T2 ALUEIS ALB Y= CPUO| 27} MRS T8 4 YSLICE T 33 FH0| ATX 12V
N

CPU M@ 70| £0| B2 &2 PCle M2 HUEE ALESI0] MR S FKIeF 0| HYUHE
Gz & UsLICE HAS S SRR ATX 12V FHHES BF ZS £
AL
PCIE_12V1
] 1 o o I o o 4
5|[o) o I ofol]l8
S =
[
[I————]
— o 1| 2y 5 | GND
e —]
® ﬂ[]] m e 2 +12V 6 GND
— == 3 +12V 7 | GND
] E
[ E=— L] E 4 GND 8 GND
@ ﬂu] o E
Lo e mn(y ® ® B

I LECEEY

ATX1 ATX_12V_1 | ATX_12V_2 | ATX_12V_3 | ATX_12V_4 | PCIE_12V1
17 e 32 FA v v v
270 MY 35 FA v v v v v
(v =giZE, =K %8

Sl Hel B3 HAIS MAIS 0), T £ 0T ATX TR 3T OfRE Aol
Dol 0] ATX AHEof QI3 =, LID{X| £ 28 247 = Hel 33 HA B E
Me B AO| AHSHAlR. F MY BF A7 SU HACSol IHIX]
SHOIBHAIA| Q.
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4/5) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4/5/6("H ]| =)

O HOILE O BE W STl 4HYLICE [ o] W T USR TR MYEE
g WIS SAsi0l SlgLiC 1 A0 2 oruE me WX guiE o2
dzsitile @BEM Aad THE SRR 8 Se 25 JILE Ngsie o

=
S ZEO0| 750t HE AFE3Of LT XHo| WEs

=

otof| Ex[5t= 20| ZELICL

SYS_FAN5/6 —
] ° i [FoSTS-. CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/3  SYS_FAN4/5/6
1]
E%? h—"xo0 —1] =
S=e=—= il
e — T svs Fane s | Hol
® I I * 1 | GND
E— ] == % 2 Y &= Hof
O =i El 3 2R
® M 5 E| =
== == 4 PWM £ & &
2 c—o o WWO e ¢ B %= Hof
4
SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3

6) CPU_OPT(CPU TH/='4] B = 3)|o)
/B D 5C = 4EI0 2, M52 TR Aelshs 2

= NS YROI=E AL ASLICH T E
I & e AaZ B2 AMQISH= S HIX[SIEE MA

S g 750l IELIC M Aol S B
i SHEA] SUHE S0 2 Qs AR (S 7{HE| HAE TAINQLIH. M & T8
7152 AESHRT, H A& RHO| Fhs e B2 ALSSoF B

CPU_OPT

s Ho|
_ 1| GND
) ; gasao
3 R
4 [ PWZE HOf

DCI - e ] OO w1 @ ® E
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~6 CPU_OPT
Aoy Ma 2A 2A 2A
#|of M2 24w 24W 24W

sre Aol2
2422 CPUK| 2445 AOIPILE AILE OIS U2 + st

+ CPU U A|AEIO| T4QIS Bro2{B, HIEA| W SCio] T
Q C
+ O T 8 CH HT 2Z0| ofg LIk SICio] HH BS 42| DRAIL.
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7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2(2 & Al A 3||)
MO[AH 0|28 o oo ¢Z5H0 2= HX|

8)

EC_TEMP2
EC_TEMP1

LED_C(RGB LED 2 E&! §|H)
0| S|l BT 5050 RGBLED 2 ER(12VIGR/B)S X3t Bl AL + QgrLch B
S 2A(12v)0|§ Z|cf Zo| = 2melLc,

—eLED_C
]
|10 e
= = =
===l 1
° n I o]
[=————:=| EEE
O = [] E
e M a E
] wen(() @ ® 8

RGB LED AERE 8|0 HALL|Ct LED AERQ| MY
T(E 0 20| EAIZ[O] AZ)S Of Eef T 1(12v
&t LED AEZI0|

off ZEsoF SHL|Ck
UFLICE

C YRIE RSHALE M A3t

N

R oz

(=13

gag)

Mol x|t HFEQ| H
Sha{Bt BMEN A MY DES BOMAL.

2k

rH
rE
fot

Ho

EEE

[N

GND

rH
re
fot

X-10|
32

12v

Blw N =~

AALEl A
t)ga'-r

m
S50
12v

S NAAL.

RGBLED

~EY
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9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3(=A X|H0| 7} RGB Gen2 LED A E & &)
0| 8| o= 3A(5V) 2| | & Z{ 240} #|CH 25674 | LEDZ Fe4 X|H0| 7453 HZE 5050 RGB
Gen2 LED A E&|0f| HABt= O AL8E 4= /UFLICH

| —«ARGB_V2_2 o s | Ho|
1 V (5V)
2 ETL=]
3 oS
! 4 | GND
ARGB_V2_2
E o080
i E ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1
o
a o o B

=————=|
[ O o - s Rl =)
ARGB,VZJ.J I—oARGBfVZJ

F4 x50|

T4 X|H0| 7H5 2t RGB Gen2 LED 2~ E 22 &G Of] A ZASL|Ch 7153t RGB
LED AEZo| Mgl T(Z2 10| A2H0| EAE0| 9U2)S Lini) Gen2 ED
F4 X740 7Hs3HLED 2~ E 7] 3|5 2] T 10i| HASHOF BfL T Lobd,
B A LED AER0| 24E = USLICE '
@ LED AEE9| ZI0|EE 7L 1= YHHE E2{H GIGABYTE & ALO|E 2| "Unique
Features(1% 7|5)" I|O|X| 2 O| 55} AA| 2.
o HI'EAZXCOILED S22 WX[sl2{H =4 X|H0| 7158 RGB Gen1 LED AEE] Gl
A RGB Gen2 LED A E IS SA|0| St 6i|Ciof 1Z5IX| OHAIAIL.
o TRE SRISALE HABE| ol YR AFES| MRS NMAL. X ¢S
RISt 2HENM WY ZES HEOHAL.

10) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ ] E{)
SATA 7{4|E{= SATA6Gb/s EE = T35} SATA3Gb/s 3! SATA1.5Gb/s &1t S 2HEIL|CE 2¢
SATA 7{4lE{ = THY SATA HX[E X|&IEHL|Ch SATA 7{HlE{= RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 %! RAID

102 X|EHL|CH RAID Of2|0] T-AJ0f TS K| A2 & 24 GIGABYTE 2| AtO| £ 2| "Configuring
a RAID Set(RAID M|E 7A))" H|O|X| 2 &RSHAIAQ.

il

1 GND
2 TXP
3 TXN
4

5

6

7

GND
RXN
RXP
GND

SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7

SATA I E0|| Ci3H 8= {12 2HAd3}5}2{ ™ GIGABYTE 2AFO| E | "BIOS Setup(BIOS
MA)" 0| X|0| A{ "SATA Configuration(SATA TAd)"S MBS0 XIM|EH LfR S
EFOISHAIA| .
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11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_CPU/M2D_CPU/M2E_SB/M2F_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4 E{)
M.2 SSDOj|= CtS1t ZH0| & 7HX| 30| Ql&L|CH M.2 SATA SSD 2! M.2 PCle SSD. 0]
| Q12 == M.2 PCle SSDZt X|2/BtL|C} M.2 PCle SSD-= SATA 5F= E2}0| 2.9t RAID M| EE

BICL O AL8E 4 9l%

"Configuring a RAID Set(RAID A E. 7-44)" T 0| X|

M2C_CPU e—

M2D_CPU o—

M2A_CPU
M2F_SB,M2E_SB

M2B_CPU

* ZFM.2 L E{O| A X| 5= M.2 SSD 28:

r M.2 EZ-Latch Click

80

g M.2 EZ-Latch Plus
80

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v
M2B_CPU v v X
M2C_CPU v v X
M2D_CPU v v X
M2E_SB v v X
M2F_SB v v X

L|C}. RAID 0f2|0] TA0j CH$H X| &S & 2{H GIGABYTE EIALO| E 9|

£ HTSMAIL.

M2B_CPU/M2C_CPU/
M2D_CPU/M2E_SB/
M2F_SB

o M2 EZ-Latch Click & M.2 EZ-Latch Plus AF0f| CHSF XFA| 3F L|-2 2 GIGABYTE I AFO|ES

EZRSIMA| 2.

M.2 EZ-Latch ClickS At-23%tM.2 SSD A X|: https:/www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE A2 %t M.2 SSD A X|: https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE At M.2 SSD A| 74 https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html

*OQIRE YRl CXtel2 R EOtCt Cf

£+ ASLCL
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ototzfo| THAof 2t M.2 7L E{0fl M.2 SSDE ZHIE A HX|SHMA| 2.
-« M2A_CPU:
(REM| Hzkat B4 H| S El= M.2 SSDE M2A_CPU Y E{0of] A X[stX| OfMA|2.)
chH M.2 SSD A %]
1CHA|: M.2 EZ-Latch Click 2212 A|A| gtsto 2 E7{ 0|0l = etHmS & st}
2¢HA:M.2 AGE O O|2] dX|E EHE WEOAM ES HES HAHLICE 2 M3 E
N EME I{EE 7|E e I E0| 2415 = M.2SSDE AH4E/0| 7|20
gk
Step 3:M.2 SSD2| MM B S o2 L=21
M.2SSD7} 2&lo 2 1L
A=K| ZolgtL|C) Qe = g Hat

[

P - HEZ1 eV M3 &= M2
HISHO| M £33 W22 A = T e
OpX|2to 2 M.2 EZ-Latch Click 22l A grEM2 gz i

AA getez S8 YEES
HMZI2|of CRA] EXISLCE

QFH M M.2 SSD M K|
1EHA|: M.2 EZ-Latch Click 2212 A|A| Hefo 2 =8 Q2 & BHHIHS K| gL Ck
26 M2 A HEf0]| D|2] EX|E @HE EOM B2 BES HAYLICEL 2 HSE 2
YHE HES 7|E BT E I{E0|| £AG 2 M2SSDE F{HE0]| 7|20 & JeLICh
HQlE £ MAEO| SHEtoM BHE THES MASHL e MIE M M2 BHE
I EZ WA EL|CE
M.2SSDo| MM &2 Otgf 2 =2 11 M.28SD
7t 2oz 0L 0] A=A =elstLct
HQIEE WAL HEYM E2 EES

3CHA:

4CHA:

74 =, OFX|2to 2 M.2 EZ-Latch Click ARE e
S M SR 8 SEHS -
HMIAt2|of] ChA| XL CE sEseEs

M2 7B Q| 02| X2 EHE WES DASHEE FR0E F/H7H1.25mmel
HEE A= A0l E5 LI
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© M2EHE IjE EX|3}7|(BH E T ETL AH X E M2 {9 E{of| 2t 3] F):
EHHM28SDE AFE Y 22, A MEO| MIE M2 FHE HES 0|2] EX|E M2
HYES| EHE TE 2|0 FAp £ M28SDE **XIOH'*IQ-

OB M2SSDE AFBE! 22 X BT A K BEl= M2
UHE HES AR DHA.

—=

HED SN HSE=M2 ST THE >

« M2B_CPUM2E_SB/M2F_SB:
1EHA:

A AJRE2O[HE AHESI0] (TS| LIS 20 YETE Z2lH

2EHA:

M2 AEEO| @ IHETL Qs 89 € WENAM ES %%% Iﬂ
H|AS3| M2 7{4HE{0f 7|2 L|CH M.28SDe| M £2 ot =
YE|0f JLeX| =HolstL|ct

AN

A A2, M.2 SSDE
21 M2SSD7} E2lo 2

SEHA:
Qe E SHEEO| HIEO| M B HES S TS YEES XXt2|of ChA| AX|BL|Ch

* M2 EjE GX[3}7|(BHE HET AP EX| | K| B2 M.2 {9 E{0f 2 S} 2):

a QB M2 SSDE ALSE Z9 Of2f 1Y} 20| SHe NP HES B2 A SIx/0]
SROHAIR
b.EFBI M2SSDE ALR 2! 39 BIX gfe 12 ES $HS D2 =0 29l TS ofy

A\ 22 HEE R I} ool £ 0 HO|LHC R B BX 2ES FOISHAIL.

» M2C_CPU/M2D_CPU:

1EEA:
UK ATZEZ0|HE AHESH0] L EEO| LIAE 0] B E TS Z2[etL
2EHA:

M.2 AHUEO| & iET}L s 49 @ HEOM E= HES MAHSHUAIR. M.2 SSDE
HIAE3| M.2 a1ul 0] 7|SL|Ck M.2 SSDe| M B2 ofgf2 -2 1 M2 SSD7} 22lo 2
DZE Q=X =HolgtL|ct

3EHAI:
ool = I T S E2 &S S Ch5 Y2 ES MAt2|0f THAl EX[2H T

= —




12) F_PANEL(Q+H mfj & 3] )
otzhet Zo| ZHeE Tojl 2k AFA0]| = T3 A9(K], 2| M A9(K], SLAAH SE] EAISS
Ol SCfof HZSLICE 7028 AES| Hofl ¥=1h 5= H AZ0]| FolsHiAl L.

=)
©

NC
— RESt——1 [BU =9

}— HD- B
HD+ 1| catolg

24 LED

PW-
L= PW+ —

PLED- —{
LD,

D

[N

F_PANEL

.

PLED (%@l LED):

M B | LED PC | O A (ARA]) T TH'E 0| A AE FA|7|0]| HAELICE A|AHIO|

S0 G 25 SO|H LEDZF 7 TL|Ch A|ARI0| 83/84 =T AENOf| QUAHLE TR0

S3/54/S5 7| JHX|™(S5) LEDZ} 7H &I L|Ct.

« PW(HEY AX]):
PC HO|A(AFA|) H TEO| TR AQX|0f| AAELICE MY ALK E AHBSIO A|A”IS
e WS A4 £ USLICE (RIMISH LIE 2 GIGABYTE Y ALO|E 9| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
A7) H|O|X| 2 0| 535t0] "Power"S ZAMSHIA|R.)

« HD (3}= E2}o|Y ZE LED):
PC H|O| A (AFA]) T I E 0| StE E2I0|E 2tE LEDO|| AZAEL|CE 5L E210|E7HH0[HE
QI7{L} £ [ LEDZ} 7{Z!L|Ch.

« RES (X7|3} A2|%]):
PC A O|A(AFAl) FH TiEO| 2[4 AX|0f HAELCE AFEV RS S HH YHEe=
CRA] AJZHS = Rl 42 24 ARK|E FEUAR.

* NC:

o
o2 gls

TIH Ifd &7 = PC H|O| A (ARANOY| et THE &= JFLICE TH IiE RE2 T2 T

@ AQIX|, 2| AQIX|, MY LED, S}= E20|E = LED S22 LA EL|C PC #0|A
(AFAl) HH IiE &2 of|Ho| HEAY M T X780 T XP70| Hes| LX|SH=X]
SHOIBHAIA| Q.
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MHIlY ] H||He 13E QL 2(HD)E X|AEHL|CHPC AO|AARA|) MH IfE 2C|2
DEZO0|gGof HZE 5 JELICE 2E HUES MM XZ0| 0| 912 & o T o] & X1t

LX|SH=X| ZOISHMAIR. 2& AHUEQ HQIEE SHE HR AZASHH ZX|7t ZSSHK|
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EENIE
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U PCHO|A(ARA) = 2t M0l tH E2{ CHA 2|8 AU 7L e MH g
L ZES NSYLCEL MM X7Z0| CHE2 MH I E QLR BES AASH= A0
CHH S 2= PC O A (AFA]) M Z= K0 2[5t A2,
14) FU3C_20G (USB 3.2 Gen 2x22 X| 218} USB Type-C® 8] )
0| 3{|C}= USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 242 =410, &t 7jo| USB ZEZ M| 2&H|Ct
Hus| "o mHs| Hol
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
3 TX1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 CcC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2
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15) FU3A_5G_1 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 &]| )
0| 8= USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB 2.0 AFQFO| S2hE|0H, 27)2| USB ZEZ B 2& 4 Y&LIC
SMo=z 2740 USB 3.2 Gen 1 mEES K| Dot 350K QT Ijde JojstD 7piHe
CHe|=oll 22I5HA|Z| HEELCE

EESEE] EEEEE
FU3A_56.1 1 VBUS " D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 HgS

16) FUSB_1/FUSB_2(USB 2.0/11.1 3]| )
O SCi= USB 2.0/1.1 722 Z4eHL|ct 2t USB 8lCii= Mt 220l USB 22218 S5
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17) VROC (Intel® VROC & 1[0 £ 7| 3]|C)
O] B Intel® VROC Y12{0|= 7|2 AAZ3}e B ALRE 4 A LITE
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18) SPLLTPM(AE| E3HE 2 & o)
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e
rE
fot

K—iol
S =2

HlolE =3

HHE3Y)

£

K=}
=

g |rH

HIolE &3

CLK

Rk,

=

GND
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PC O A(AFA]) T T do| AmFHo| AAFLICE A|LHO| MogS S3 ALE- A%
HENE LELICE AILEES A O 2871 ZX =X G2 o MO B2 42 Z0| HLCh
ez | Fol
1 |wvee
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20) CLR_CMOS (22|0{ CMOS X 1)
0| FmE O|83l{A BIOS L L§ 82 AA|SHLL CMOS f2 &1 7|22 2 7|tk

CMOS 22 X|P2{3 AR atolH 22 3402 40| HE B A7t L2l
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8 Ch2k CMOS 2t A7

—eCLR_CMOS

+ CMOS g2 X|27| Mo 2 ARHE N SHENM M ZEE HOHAIR.
& © A|AEIO| CRA] A|ZE|H BIOS Setup2 2 0|30 &1 7| 248 REEStAL
(Load Optimized Defaults MEH) BIOS MHE =52 2 T HSIAMA|L. XIN|TH LIE 2

GIGABYTE 2IA}O|E 9| 'BIOS Setup (BIOS A7) H|O|X| 2 AIEEHAA|L.
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21) RST (2|3 HH)
2 IS ApA| B TO| 2|3 AQIX|O) §Ze 4 AL ARETL HSS B
YURO 2 ChA| AR 4 Bl B9 2IM A9KIE F2iAe.

HHs| Fo
2|4

1
2 GND

2| B = AHEXOIAH HIHX| 7|52 MSELICH =2 CHA| DfESHo] CHE 22
2845} 2{T GIGABYTE 2JAFO|E 9| "BIOS Setup (BIOS A4)" H|O|X| 2 O|S 540 "RST
(MULTIKEY)'E AASHO] REMISE LIE2 2 RIS AL,
22) BAT(H{E{2])
HiE{2|= AFE7L AR S 0 CMOSO|| Z4(BIOS T+, EMt B A2t HE 5)2 BEESIES
TS SSYLICLEEZ| MY 2 +FC 2 HOjX|H HYE{2| & nH|SHUA| . XS

S B2 CMOS £10| F=oHR| g7 Lt &= E 4= AGLICH

HiE{2|E M| 7{5H0] CMOS 48 &=7|abeh = AELIC

1. AFHE D10 MY AEE BEEUCE

2. BiE2| SHO|M BIEZ|E THH = 12 SOt 7|CHELICE (
£ E2to|Het 22 55 X 2 HiH2| 26| &=t
== CIAHE 5 S0 &0 HEAI7|HAIR)

3. BHE{2|E WAL CE

4. Y DEE AZSI ARHE CHA| AR CL

* HIEHE|S mAsh7] Hof| ot AREE N1 MY ZEE oA L.
A © HIHZIE SYT A2 uASHUAIL. HiEZ|E CHE S/RE WASHH FX(7t
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H|3% BIOS A X]

BIOS(7| % %2 AIAB)= AAB0| S1E90f Off W42 ool = 0| CMOSO 7|2 3tc
2 IS0 AlXH AT, AISH ) H A2 X 2% HAIE 2EoHE S0 PowerOn
SelfTest (POST) 752 RIBILICH BIOSOIS 7|2 A|AE 74 A £ £ AIAH 7|58
T304 ] 1o ALBAIT} HAT 4 L BIOS X T2 20| USLIT

20| JHX|H CMOSOl| 1 42 BEE 4= A=E Q2 E 2 H{E{2|7F CMOSO|| 2t TS
SegHCh

BIOS A1 I 2 T1ZHOj| AN AB}2{H HYUS 74 S POST S0t <Delete> 7|2 F2AA|Q.

BIOSE ¢ 712{0|=5}2{™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= Q-Flash Plus SEIZ|E|E AIRS |-*HA|2.
* Q-Flashz= AMEAZE 2 MM 2 S0{Z ZQ §10| BIOSE w210 HA &1
Bl 4= A Lk
o A|AHIO|THM Q)12 (S5 ALEH) Q-Flash PlusE O|-£3fiA{ BIOSE H|0|ET 2= Q& LI|CE K| 4l
BIOSZ USB Earo|501| MAESID M2 mE| S CHS Q-Flash Plus H-|E% F27|8t
510 BIOSE XS0 2 AUH|0|ET 4= QUSLICE
Q-Flash 3! Q-Flash Plus REI2|E| AFE0f CHet X|Al-2 GIGABYTE |IAO|E Q| "Unique Features
(18 7 o) I|0| X| 2 0|=3}0 "BIOS Update Utilities(BIOS 2 H|0|E REIZIE|)'S ZAMBIAMA|I.

QICHE BIOSE ZefAlSlx] e 240| LI BIOSS ZajAlsl2{el AIZs}H
SHSHIAIS. SEHHBIOS B2 A
- Al 2OPYMo|LE CHE 0)7|X] 22

* BIOS Efd2 FMH2 = 57| W0 Six| HTIC| BIOSE ALE5IEHA Z X7t
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ollof & 7| = HYUS +7YoHR| b= A0l EHLILEL 2F S FHEHH 7ot
Al2ES RO R & QASLICEL O] BRCMOS S XD HES 7|2gte2

CIAl 788l EMAI2.

+ CMOS #t2 X|2+= W2 HM2Eo| HiE{2|/CMOS 22[0] Hi AWE EHESHEALE
GIGABYTE IA}O|E 9| "BIOS Setup(BIOS A4%)" H|O|X| 2 O|S3}0{ "Load Optimized
Defaults(X|H3t=l 7|22 2 E)'S HAMSIAA| .

o BIOS AH 0| CHot XpM| St LH-2 -2 GIGABYTE HALO|EE R XSHAMA| 2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/\WebPage/1103/w790-bios.html
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<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS AI910 2 S0{7}74L} BIOS MQI0fA{ Q-Flash SEI2|E|0f UM A ST <Delete> 7|2
L=FIN[=N

<F12>: BOOT MENU
HE O = BIOS A0 2 SO{7hx] 2m A HE BAS HHE 5 9
B0l 912 SHHE 7] <> o Ofaf 2 SHAHE 7] <152 AFBoHol Ry
HE3t 5 <Enter> 7|2 2] HBOHIAID. AIAEIO| HRIO|A SA| LEELCL
ol B Bkl MHS $ Dt RBILICE AILHS ChA| AIXISH = K| HE 24
7|Z HEE BIOS AlR] 8F 2 mELCH

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS Yo 2 M SO{7tX| &1 Q-Flash 7EEE[0] XT HMABIHH <End> 7|5
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41 2 HH 2%

ZHHE BIOS 70| 22 &[T 2 MK E 2X[2 =H(7F & AYLICE

RAID 250 2 HXE 2X[ot24H 0S ZX| apFo| A HX| E=2tO|HSE 2X[SHOf SL|Ch
o2y EWI% HEoHdA L.

150

GIGABYTE ¥ AIO|E 2 0| &d}4, I|Ql 2 E HEO| |n|0|X| £ EHA#S0] Support\Download\SATA
RAID/AHCI I|O| X|0f| Q= Intel SATA Preinstall driver I} S C}R2Z E5|0] mto| t=g E
It USB E2H0| 20 EM°”—|Ef

2CHA:
Windows &X| C|A3Z HE

goto] #F 0S8 @A TS HATLICh E20|HE RESI2t=
B AIX|Z7} 2 A|E[ 2 Browse % MEHSIL

Ct.

3THA:

USB E2H0[ES MUt = =2t0H IXIE HAMSIMR. A8 S MT FX|of w2} CH3at

20| E2LO|HE MHFILICE

@ NVMe SSDRAID E2}0|£9] A2, "Intel(R) & & 2| ZX| NVMeRAID AEE2{" £ MEBtL|Ct

@ SATARAID E2}0[=2] Z2, "Intel(R) VROC SATA AE £2{"S e gt

OfX[2t2 2 0S EX| S AL LCh

*RAID 280| ZA| BA|E|X| 20D Refresh (A2 1A)S S2/510f A|ARI0|A RAD 2S£
CHAl AR = A& TS MAI2.
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42 Ejo|b| M|

29 HHNE MX|SH GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center)& E3df =2t0|H{ 5! GIGABYTE
O Z2|AHO|ME CHREESID MX|EX| E+= Tzt AXp7} HHESHHO| 25 SRR LEEHH L L.
InstallS S2!510] AX|E TIgstL|CL (BIOS A7 0f|A{ Peripherals\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader
Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader”| Enabled2 A T|0| Ql=X| ZOISIAA|2.)

b fo far 00

X|Z AFEX} 2}0|MA HHA(End User License Agreement) CHS} AMXEZF LIEFLFH <Accept(S2])>
£ =2{A GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center)S A X|&HL|CL GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER }2HO{| A{
HX|5t2d= E2t0[H et 0 E2|AH0[H S MEASHY InstallS S 2/SfLICH

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

7 XtMSH AZEQ0] YE = GIGABYTE HAIO|ES HESIHYAIL.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1101/w790-app.html

o XIMe 25 82 HE = GIGABYTE 2IAIO| EE A RSIAA| 2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/fag.html
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H|5% RAID M| E /g
51 RAIDME 74

RAID |
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

=,
=2folH >2 2 >3 4
Z|c &=

SESEE | smme | GIESEACS TGS S30E
ool 8% | 7t A2 cajolm Gy | TNIEHES | 2204 KL

C2to|le 37| — = C2lolE 37| C2to|le 37|
Zgt 518 ot o o of

AlESE7| Hofl CHE 222 FH|SHY A :
O| H|QI2 == RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 5! RAID 102 X|&/gtL|C}. RAID 0g§|0|& d5t7| ™o
2o 20| #A|E CHE SHFE 7i5=0| 5tE EEI0|EE FH|SHYAIL.

» SATASIE EZ}0|E EE=SSD. M52 XX 3tste{H S st RE I 82F0| L= EZI0|E 2

JHE AH83t= 40| E&LICE

» Windows AX| C|A 3.

« QIEulo] AZAE AFE.

+ USB E2}0| = (Thumb drive).

@ M.2 PCle SSD= SATA 8}= = 20| £ 9} RAID M| E2 MBI = O] AFRSH 4 Qi LICt

< RAID 02| 0] T+ 0f| CH$F XtA| Bt LH8-2 GIGABYTE HAIO|EE ERSHUA| 2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/\WebPage/1102/w790-raid.html
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Ut 28
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10 PEI 0|7} A|ZHE| Qi Lt

11 AP 22| CPU X7|317F A| R Q& L C
12~14 ofjoFE!.

15 AFE O 22| North-Bridge 27| 817} A|Zhe| A& L| Tk
16~18 Of|2f &l

19 AFM O 2 2| South-Bridge 2 7|8}7} A|ZHe| & L|CH
1A~2A Of| =l

2B~2F Hze| x7|3}

31 H22| Ak g

32~36 CPU PEI 7|3},

37~3A IOH PEI %713},

3B~3E PCH PEI 7|3}

3F~4F of| ekl

60 DXE 2017} A|EHE| Q&L Ck

61 NVRAM 7|3},

62 PCH 2IE}Q] MH|A MK,

63~67 CPU DXE #7|38}7} A|REE| Qi L CF.

68 PCl host bridge Z=7|3}7t A| 22| A& LT}
69 IOH DXE £ 7|3}.

BA IOH SMM X7|3},

6B~6F Of| &,

70 PCH DXE % 7|%}.

71 PCH SMM 7|3},

72 PCH &x| 7|5}

73~77 PCH DXE % 7|3}HPCH ZEH).

78 ACPI 20| X7|3}.

79 CSM = 7|3}7} AR | Q&L T

TA~TF AMIE O 2 Of| 2=l

80~8F OEME2 2 0f|2F=/(OEM DXE £ 7|3} A E).
90 DXEO|| M BDS(F & TA| MEH)Z 9|t W&
91 E2tolH HZAES 2|3 O[HE g,
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Ac M

92 PCI A & 7|8}7} A|ZHE| Qi LT

93 PCI B A &= 1 £7|3}.

94 Kol 2|aAE T[S Z{0]| T PCI A HHE QNS LICE
95 2| AAE Q%3 PCITX|E SHRISHMAIR

96 PCI &HK| 2|AAE ST

97 2& &9 &K AZ(0f: ZLEH| 0| £01=

98 =& 9™ FX| HZ(0f: Ps2/USB 7|5'=/Df$ £ M8 59
99 21 10 &7|3}

9A USB & 7|3}7} A|Rtg| QL.

9B USB 7|3t Z2AMA T MAEY U=

9C X HZAE D= USB RHK|Z ZAMSET MRS
9D ST GZE D= USB AHK|E 2 SEtLICE

9E~9F of| ekl

AQ IDE 7|37 A|RHE| Q&L Ch

A1 IDE X7|3t T2 MA S MAN g3

A2 I HAEl ZE IDE FX|E HAs 0 X[ Ct
A3 X A=l 2E IDE FX|E gdstet|ct

A4 SCSI £7|317} A|ZHz| QLT

A5 SCSI 7|8} TEMA = RMH gt

A6 Y AHE DE SCSI YA AMSt D Aot
A7 Y AHE ZE SCSI YX|IE 2 atetLCt
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AE 2| A| OSE HEl
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BO HELY AP HX|E All.é, L|Ck

B1 2E}Q AP A X|E Z2THL|CL

B2 P HA| M ROM §7|g}.

B3 T A AAES &7|obetL
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B7 NVRAM A& XA

B8~BF (G/1E=)

CO~CF oflef .

S3 Resume

4c A'IEH

EO S3 ResumeO| A|ZHE| I & LICHDXE IPLOA] R8T,

E1 S3resumeOf| CHeH H& AT E [|0|E{E A{SL|C}
E2 S3 resumeOf| CHSH VGAS & 7|3}etL|Ct.

E3 0S S3 CHA| A|EHHIE Q.
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ac ok
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E

At ok
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56 A= CPU S fE= S EQILICE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: W790 Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTAL.

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |wWw
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / BIRRBEEER
E {7 EEEINE

(D) HSE SR ZARDR A HE » RS - (AF] PSR A B B SR ~ AT
T B R TR ETERERE 4

R RIBRE © f&mi@fﬁ%ﬁﬂfﬂ%??
éfiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁf@iﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ it > FEIKE S EHANUE (5%
HB{EECISE ~ TR R R F A e Fﬁe%’f* st 2 -

(03] @ﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ%&ﬁ?_}ﬁ?

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L & A83te 4 FX|= MM AL8SI=S HSHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz & & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ BE200NGW

ILict.

11011 23

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCCID: PDIBE20ONG

: Approved by PTA CCAH23Y10520T6

Canada ISED: TAC n0.:9.697/2023

C: 1000M-BE200NG 94
Australia ACMA: Tndia WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20230807704
Japan #F5&:

UATR028

Brazil: [R] 003-240052 Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

CA

A 3=/ [1] 0230105003
DAI08442
065382304423 5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): RAIFRTE.
Belars: 5GHz band (W52W53) &6GHz (P [South Korea NRRA:
indoor use only
(TP SRR
Applicant number: D080001 R-C-INT-BE200NGW
China CMIIT: 4

Il . -|
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ15349 (M) Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

HEE 2
QB TR G2 - FESLRMER] - K

HHB(E - (IRAERMERZ &4
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T 5} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 9 7|EF X| - (EHOH/OFA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com

H FA(FO): hitps:/www.gigabyte.com
B FA(F=0]): https:/www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

7IEHY LB S Tttt 45 ZE(EO0HE)S 22sta{H, of2f FLZ HEFHUAR:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

"t NEWS " SIGNIN "It QUICK LINK

Your submissions wilbe displayed nyour personal Hon ke @

Page-16g 16 see the proceasng Statia = O

e n G o 3
Dovnloads #AQ Warranty
J 0
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